
01.19.2022 ADOPTED 

TOWN OF RIVERHEAD 

Resolution 2022-74 

AWARDS BID FOR SENSUS WATER METER & ACCESSORY EQUIPMENT, OR 
REASONABLE EQUIVALENT, & REPAIR TO METER READING EQUIPMENT 

Councilman Rothwell offered the following resolution, 
which was seconded by Councilman Kern 

WHEREAS, the Town Board resolution #2021-733 authorized the Town Clerk to 
publish and post a notice for sealed bids for SENSUS WATER METER & 
ACCESSORY EQUIPMENT, OR REASONABLE EQUIVALENT, & REPAIR TO 
METER READING EQUIPMENT and; 

WHEREAS, 2 bids were received, opened and read aloud in the Office of the 
Town Clerk, 200 Howell Avenue, Riverhead, NY 11901 on January 4, 2022 at 
11:00 AM; and 

WHEREAS, the bids were reviewed and a bid tabulation was prepared by the 
Purchasing Agent and presented to the Town Board for review; and 

WHEREAS, the Riverhead Water District Superintendent has reviewed the bids 
submitted and has submitted his recommendations to the Purchasing Agent. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the bid for SENSUS WATER 
METER & ACCESSORY EQUIPMENT, OR REASONABLE EQUIVALENT, & REPAIR 
TO METER READING EQUIPMENT be awarded to the vendors indicated below for 
items indicated at prices on the attached page: 

Core & Main LP 
1536 Southern Blvd 
Bronx, NY 10460 
paul.meissuer@coreandmain.com 

Ferguson Waterworks 
2619 Medford Ave 
Medford, NY 11763 
rick.gambone@ferguson.com 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Clerk be and is hereby authorized 
to forward a copy of this resolution to the vendors listed above, the Water District and 
the Purchasing Department; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all Town Hall Departments may review and 
obtain a copy of this resolution from the electronic storage device and, if needed, a 
certified copy of same may be obtained from the Office of the Town Clerk. 

11.19

Packet Pg. 59



THE VOTE 

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS] 

MOVER: Kenneth Rothwell, Councilman 

SECONDER: Robert Kern, Councilman 

AYES: Aguiar, Hubbard, Beyrodt Jr., Rothwell, Kern 

11.19

Packet Pg. 60

January 19, 2022

January 20, 2022



FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT
OF PROPOSED RIVERHEAD TOWN BOARD LEGISLATION

A. Type of Legislation       Resolution    x           Local Law 

B. Title of Proposed Legislation: Awards Bid for Sensus Water Meter & Accessory Equipment, or Reasonable Equivalent, & 
Repair to Meter Reading Equipment 

C. Purpose of Proposed Legislation: 

D. Will the Proposed Legislation Have a Fiscal Impact?      Yes     x        No 

E. If the answer to section D is “yes”, select (a) or (b) below and initial or detail as applicable: 

(a) The fiscal impact can be absorbed by Town/department existing resources set forth in approved Town Annual Budget 
TB           (example:routine and budgeted procurement of goods/services)*if selecting E(a), please initial then skip items 
F,G and complete H,I and J; 

or 
(b) The description/explanation of fiscal impact is set forth as follows: 

F. If the answer to E required description/explanation of fiscal impact (E(b)), please describe total Financial Cost of Funding over 
5 Years 

G. Proposed Source of Funding 
Appropriation Account to be Charged: EW1-8-8320-290-000-00000  

Grant or other Revenue Source: 

Appropriation Transfer (list account(s) and amount): 

H. Typed Name & 
Title of  
Preparer: Teresa 
Baldinucci 

I. Signature of Preparer J. Date 
1/11/22 

K. Accounting Staff 
Name & Title 
William Rothaar, 
Accounting 
Department 

L. Signature of Accounting Staff 

William Rothaar 

M. Date 
1/12/22 

11.19

Packet Pg. 61



NET DELIVERED 
PRICE

NET DELIVERED 
PRICE

ITEM 
# DESCRIPTION

IPERL WATER METERS CORE & MAIN FERGUSON Alt product

1 5/8" x 1/2" iPERL meter* 130.00$           

2 3/4" iPERL meter* 145.00$           

3 1" iPERL meter* 195.00$           

4 3/4" iPERL  Fire Service meter* 180.00$           

5 1" iPERL Fire Service meter* 240.00$           
*iPERL meters are 2-wire w/6' wire & TRPL sensor and must be supplied with
strainer

OMNI C2 METER & ACCESSORIES

*Alt product
Master Meter 
Octave meters 

6 1.5" Omni C2 meter 1,120.00$        1,330.00$        

7 2" Omni C2 meter 1,295.00$        1,330.00$        

8 3" Omni C2 meter 1,640.00$        1,901.00$        

9 4" Omni C2 meter 2,840.00$        2,680.00$        

10 6" Omni C2 meter 4,910.00$        4,570.00$        

11 8" Omni C2 meter 7,930.00$        5,925.00$        

12 10" Omni C2 meter 10,225.00$       9,270.00$        

BID AWARD RECOMMENDATIONS FOR WATER METERS - BID #RWD-2022-20

11.19.a

Packet Pg. 62

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 M

E
T

E
R

 B
ID

 A
W

A
R

D
 S

H
E

E
T

 [
R

ev
is

io
n

 1
] 

 (
20

22
-7

4 
: 

A
w

ar
d

s 
B

id
 f

o
r 

S
en

su
s 

W
at

er
 M

et
er

 &



NET DELIVERED 
PRICE

NET DELIVERED 
PRICE

ITEM 
# DESCRIPTION

BID AWARD RECOMMENDATIONS FOR WATER METERS - BID #RWD-2022-20

13 Omni C2 Electronic register 310.00$           

14 1.5" C2 measuring chamber assembly TRPL pulse 800.00$           

15 2" C2 measuring chamber assembly TRPL pulse 810.00$           

16 3" C2 measuring chamber assembly TRPL pulse 1,150.00$        

17 4" C2 measuring chamber assembly TRPL pulse 1,171.00$        

18 6" C2 measuring chamber assembly TRPL pulse 2,245.00$        

**Omni meters may be ordered in 15 1/4" LL or 17" LL

OMNI T2 METERS & ACCESSORIES

19 1.5" Omni T2 meter 765.00$           

20 2" Omni T2 meter 910.00$           

21 3" Omni T2 meter 1,130.00$        

22 4" Omni T2 meter 2,205.00$        

23 6" Omni T2 meter 3,970.00$        

24 8" Omni T2 meter 6,735.00$        

25 10" Omni T2 meter 8,780.00$        

26 Omni T2 Electronic register 310.00$           

11.19.a

Packet Pg. 63

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 M

E
T

E
R

 B
ID

 A
W

A
R

D
 S

H
E

E
T

 [
R

ev
is

io
n

 1
] 

 (
20

22
-7

4 
: 

A
w

ar
d

s 
B

id
 f

o
r 

S
en

su
s 

W
at

er
 M

et
er

 &



NET DELIVERED 
PRICE

NET DELIVERED 
PRICE

ITEM 
# DESCRIPTION

BID AWARD RECOMMENDATIONS FOR WATER METERS - BID #RWD-2022-20

27 1.5" T2 measuring chamber assembly TRPL pulse 540.00$           

28 2" T2 measuring chamber assembly TRPL pulse 555.00$           

29 3" T2 measuring chamber assembly TRPL pulse 800.00$           

30 4" T2 measuring chamber assembly TRPL pulse 820.00$           

31 6" T2 measuring chamber assembly TRPL pulse 1,520.00$        

**Omni meters may be ordered in 15 1/4" LL or 17" LL

OMNI F2 METERS & ACCESSORIES

32 4" Omni F2 meter - standard 6,310.00$        

33 6" Omni F2 meter - standard 8,400.00$        

34 8" Omni F2 meter - standard 12,575.00$       

35 10" Omni F2 meter - standard 18,944.00$       

36 4" Omni F2 meter - compact 6,310.00$        

37 6" Omni F2 meter - compact 8,400.00$        

38 8" Omni F2 meter - compact 12,575.00$       

39 10" Omni F2 meter - compact 18,000.00$       

40 Omni F2 Electronic register 310.00$           

11.19.a

Packet Pg. 64

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 M

E
T

E
R

 B
ID

 A
W

A
R

D
 S

H
E

E
T

 [
R

ev
is

io
n

 1
] 

 (
20

22
-7

4 
: 

A
w

ar
d

s 
B

id
 f

o
r 

S
en

su
s 

W
at

er
 M

et
er

 &



NET DELIVERED 
PRICE

NET DELIVERED 
PRICE

ITEM 
# DESCRIPTION

BID AWARD RECOMMENDATIONS FOR WATER METERS - BID #RWD-2022-20

41 4" F2 measuring chamber assembly TRPL pulse 1,210.00$        

42 6" F2 measuring chamber assembly TRPL pulse 2,325.00$        

43 8" F2 measuring chamber assembly TRPL pulse 2,525.00$        

44 10" F2 measuring chamber assembly TRPL pulse 2,525.00$        

45 Omni F2 fireline bypass retrofit meter 1,800.00$        

**Omni meters may be ordered in 15 1/4" LL or 17" LL

FLEX NET SMART POINT M2 RADIO TRANSEIVERS
 TOUCH COUPLER & 
WIRED VERSION 

 TOUCH COUPLER & 
WIRED VERSION 

46 MXU 510M single port meter transeiver unit for use in non-pit installation 145.00$           

47 MXU 510M dual port meter transeiver unit for use in non-pit installation 195.00$           

48 MXU 520M single port meter transeiver unit for use in pit installation 150.00$           

49 MXU 520M dual port meter transeiver unit for use in pit installation 210.00$           

** Price each for touch coupler & wired version

HANDHELD METER READERING EQUIPMENT

50 Series FL6502 handheld device with communications/charger stand 12,100.00$       

51 Series FL6502 handheld device with communications/charger stand - upgrade 8,625.00$        

11.19.a

Packet Pg. 65

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 M

E
T

E
R

 B
ID

 A
W

A
R

D
 S

H
E

E
T

 [
R

ev
is

io
n

 1
] 

 (
20

22
-7

4 
: 

A
w

ar
d

s 
B

id
 f

o
r 

S
en

su
s 

W
at

er
 M

et
er

 &



NET DELIVERED 
PRICE

NET DELIVERED 
PRICE

ITEM 
# DESCRIPTION

BID AWARD RECOMMENDATIONS FOR WATER METERS - BID #RWD-2022-20

52 Auto Gun AG6590 1,325.00$        

53 Auto Gun 90° pit probe extension 355.00$           

54 FlexNet Command Link 650.00$           

55 FL6502 handheld reader maintenance program - 4 year 1,790.00$        

56 FL6502 handheld reader maintenance program - 1 year 484.00$           

57 A2 single Ethernet dock for handheld reader maintenance program - 4 year 1,062.00$        

58 A2 single Ethernet dock for handheld reader maintenance program - 1 year 394.00$           

COMPANION FLANGES & GASKETS FOR USE WITH OMNI METERS

59 1.5" Companion cast iron meter flange & gaskets** 64.00$             

60 2" Companion cast iron meter flange & gaskets** 65.00$             

61 4" Companion cast iron meter flange & gaskets** 126.00$           

62 6" Companion cast iron meter flange & gaskets** 182.00$           

63 8" Companion cast iron meter flange & gaskets** 302.00$           
**Includes nut and bolt; (2) needed for each meter maintenance & repair parts 
(i.e. freeze plates, gaskets, registers, etc.)

64
% discount off current 2022 catalog list pricing (include copy of current catalog 
pricing sheet) 10% N/A

11.19.a

Packet Pg. 66

A
tt

ac
h

m
en

t:
 M

E
T

E
R

 B
ID

 A
W

A
R

D
 S

H
E

E
T

 [
R

ev
is

io
n

 1
] 

 (
20

22
-7

4 
: 

A
w

ar
d

s 
B

id
 f

o
r 

S
en

su
s 

W
at

er
 M

et
er

 &




